
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,   

The Crofts,  
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 7th February, 2011 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Clinical Waste Collection Service (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
Adrian Gabriel, Waste Manager, to report. 
-  to report the current arrangements for the collection of Clinical Waste in 
Rotherham, highlights our statutory duty and provides an option for 
consideration, with respect to the future provision of clinical waste services to 
domestic households. 

 
4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 

 
5. Non-Payment of Invoices (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
Wendy Foster, Interim Landlord Relations Manager, to report. 
-  to consider the outcomes of investigations around the alleged non-payment 
of invoices. 

 
(The Chairman authorised consideration of the following item to enable the 

timescale to be met.) 
 

 
6. Hire of Grounds Maintenance Equipment  Contract (Pages 9 - 11) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 

 



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 

Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 7 February 2011 

3.  Title: Review of the Clinical Waste Collection Service 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
  
This report details the current arrangements for the collection of Clinical Waste in 
Rotherham, highlights our statutory duty and provides an option for consideration, 
with respect to the future provision of clinical waste services to domestic households.  
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

 
6.1 Approves the collection and disposal of Municipal Waste (SANPRO) 

through the domestic refuse collection service. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Current Service 
 
The Clinical Waste service operates four specialist vehicles with drivers, working 5 
days a week; collections are made from three types of premises: 
 
NHS Rotherham premises - The service currently undertakes collection from 22 
premises, these being NHS Clinics, Local Surgeries, Dental Practices and 
Pharmacies that provide a needle exchange scheme.  The NHS pays for Clinical 
Waste collections through a funding/service level agreement. 
 
Domestic Households - The Council currently provides a free of charge collection 
to 2,100 households throughout the Borough with a range of collection frequencies 
from weekly, fortnightly to an on request collection. 
 
Other Council Premises - A collection is also provided to 22 Council premises 
currently in the ownership of the local authority. A charge is made for this service. 
 
Types of Waste 
 
The waste collected on this service is classified into one of the following categories. 
 
a) Infectious Waste 
 
b) Syringes, Needles or Other Sharp Instruments 

 
c) Offensive Waste 
 
The above types of waste are generally reported to the Waste Management Unit for 
collection on pre-determined frequencies by NHS Rotherham. 
 
d) Municipal Waste (Sanpro) 
 
Household waste can be classed as waste which is the same as, or similar to, waste 
from accommodation purely used for living purposes.  Waste from domestic first aid 
and self care is assumed to be non infectious unless a healthcare practitioner 
indicates otherwise.  
 
Non-infectious soiled nappies, sanitary products (incontinence pads) and plasters 
may be disposed of in the black bin however, it is the current policy of this Council to 
collect it separately as Offensive Clinical Waste. 

 
This type of waste makes up approximately 50 % of the collections that are carried 
out on this service. Currently there are approximately 2100 customers of which 1000 
have been identified as producing small amounts of SANPRO only waste.   Because 
it is collected along with infectious waste, sharps and offensive waste, it attracts a 
higher gate fee for disposal than general municipal waste.  
 

Page 2



 

SANPRO waste (non infectious incontinence pads and waste from self care) can be 
placed within the black residual waste bin and picked up as part of the domestic 
refuse collection service; many other authorities already adopt this practice. 
Collecting the waste in this way would mean that disposal would be done through 
Council’s Waste Treatment and Disposal contract for general waste at lower cost.  In 
addition, the proposal would release 2 vehicles and members of staff who would 
then be redeployed into other (waste management) work thereby realising savings 
on vehicle hire and agency staff. 
 
The Council has strict administration procedures in place to manage requests for the 
clinical waste service.  A review undertaken with NHS Rotherham was carried out 3 
years ago to determine what was being collected from each premise and to develop 
a procedure whereby all requests for collection of offensive, infectious and sharps 
waste would be channelled through NHS professionals.  This ensures that we know 
what category of waste is collected from each property and the expected period for 
which the service is required.  By adopting this procedure we have minimised the 
risk to the Council of SANPRO and offensive/infectious waste being mixed. 
 
In order to achieve efficiency savings for the service it is proposed that the collection 
and disposal of Municipal (SANPRO) Waste should in future be undertaken as part 
of the domestic refuse collection service.   
 
8. Finance 
 
A change in the present service delivery of clinical waste collections will potentially 
result in a cost saving, to the Council of £79,000. This is due to reduced disposal 
costs as a consequence of SANPRO waste being disposed of to landfill and a 
reduction in the resources required for separate collections. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The non hazardous waste from first aid and self care in the home (SANPRO) is 
classed as Municipal Waste and can therefore be disposed of to landfill without any 
special conditions being attached to its disposal.  
 
A change to requiring residents to use their black bin for the collection and disposal 
in the future, may cause distress to some customers who have received what they 
deem a “personal” service over a number of years. 
 
There are also concerns that the alternate week collection service may lead to some 
residents considering they have a waste storage capacity issue, provision may have 
to be made for an additional bin in some cases. 
 
The discussions with NHS Rotherham regarding the future funding of Clinical Waste 
Collection services across the Borough may have further implications for the service.  
While the NHS does have a duty to arrange for the collection and disposal of clinical 
waste from its own activities, there is no requirement for them to use the Council’s 
service.  
 
 

Page 3



 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The proposal to revert to collecting and disposing of Municipal Waste (SANPRO) 
through the black residual bin is allowed through current legislation and will provide 
for efficiency savings. 
 
This needs to be considered against the potential customer impact which could lead 
to a reduction in customer satisfaction with the waste service. 
 
This may also impact upon some of the more vulnerable members of the community 
who are reliant on seeing staff as a “point of contact” during the week.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
NHS Rotherham 
 
 
Contact Name: Adrian Gabriel, Waste Manager, Tel. Ext 22100 
                          adrian.gabriel@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item 5 Page 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 6 Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Clinical Waste Collection Service
	5 Non-Payment of Invoices
	6 Hire of Grounds Maintenance Equipment  Contract



Minutes of the meeting


69J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGBOURHOODS - 07/02/11 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
7th February, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair); Councillors Goulty and Kaye (Policy Advisors). 

 
J96. CLINICAL WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE  

 
 The Waste Manager, Streetpride, submitted a report detailing the current 

arrangements for the collection of Clinical Waste in Rotherham highlighting the 
Council’s statutory duty.  A proposal was submitted for consideration with 
respect to the future provision of the Service to domestic households. 
 
The Clinical Waste Service operated 4 specialist vehicles with drivers working 
5 days a week.  Collections were made from 3 types of premises; NHS 
Rotherham, domestic households and other Council premises with the waste 
classified into either infectious waste, syringes, needles or other sharp 
instruments, offensive waste and municipal waste (SANPRO). 
 
Household waste could be classed as waste which was the same as, or similar 
to, waste from accommodation purely used for living purposes.  Waste from 
domestic first aid and self-care was assumed to be non-infectious unless a 
healthcare practitioner indicated otherwise.  Non-infectious soiled nappies, 
sanitary products (incontinence pads) and plasters may be disposed of in the 
black bin, however, it was current Council Policy to collect it separately as 
Offensive Clinical Waste. 
 
This type of waste made up approximately 50% of the collections that were 
carried out on this Service.  There were approximately 2,100 customers of 
which 1,000 had been identified as producing small amounts of SANPRO only 
waste.  As it was collected along with infectious wastes, sharps and offensive 
waste, it attracted a higher gate fee for disposal than general municipal waste. 
 
Many other authorities already adopted the practice of placing SANPRO waste 
within the black residual waste bin and collected as part of the domestic refuse 
collection service. 
 
If Rotherham was to adopt this practice, it would release 2 vehicles and 
members of staff who would then be redeployed into other (Waste 
Management) work thereby realising savings on vehicle hire and agency staff.  
Savings would be approximately £79,000 due to reduced disposal costs as a 
consequence of SANPRO waste being disposed of to landfill and a reduction in 
the resources required for separate collections. 
 
The importance of communicating with members of the public especially 
vulnerable service users was stressed and the need for the crews to be pro 
active in identifying properties. 
 
Resolved:-  That the collection and disposal of Municipal Waste (SANPRO) 
through the domestic refuse collection service be approved with effect from 1st 
April, 2011. 
 
 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 07/02/11 70J 
 

 

J97. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any person (including the Council)). 
 

J98. NON-PAYMENT OF INVOICES  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
regarding a private company which had been regularly contracted by the 
Council’s Building Works, pre ALMO, to carry out works to Council properties.  
The Company had contacted 2010 Rotherham Ltd. in October, 2009, 
regarding the alleged non-payment of invoices relating to various works carried 
out to 5 properties dating back to 2004. 
 
Discussions had taken place with the company, RBT, 2010 Rotherham Ltd., 
Internal Audit, Legal Services, Finance officers and members of the Landlord 
Relations Team.  However, no evidence of the work could be found nor had the 
company provided any form of proof. 
 
Resolved:-  That the request for payment be refused in light of the lack of 
evidence submitted. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM TO 
ENABLE THE TIMESCALE TO BE MET.)  
  
J99. HIRE OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT CONTRACT  

 
 The Leisure Services Manager reported that expressions of interest had been 

invited for the above contract by advertising in the Official Journal of the 
European Union in October, 2010. 
 
17 companies returned the Pre Qualification Questionnaire and scored 
accordingly with the 11 highest scoring companies progressing to the 
technical capability stage.  5 contractors scored sufficiently high enough (more 
than 50%) to be included on the select list of tenderers. 
 
Resolved:-  That the approved select list of tenderers for the Term Contract for 
the Hire of Grounds Maintenance Equipment be as follows:- 
 
Ashtead Plant Hire 
CG Robinson 
County Grass 
GAP Group 
SGM Contracts Ltd. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

 


